

The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 26-2025

Being a By-law to Designate 241 Ridge Road North as Being of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest

Whereas Section 29(1) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O.18, as amended, authorizes the Council of a municipality to pass a by-law to designate a property within the municipality to be of cultural heritage value or interest; and

Whereas at the Regular Council meeting held on August 12, 2024, the Municipal Council of the Town of Fort Erie approved the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee's recommendation through report number PDS-55-2024 to designate 241 Ridge Road North under the *Ontario Heritage Act*; and

Whereas in accordance with subsection 29(3) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, Council of the Town of Fort Erie has caused to be served upon the owners of the lands municipally known as 241 Ridge Road North and legally described in accordance with "Schedule A" and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, a Notice of Intention to Designate the property as being of cultural heritage value or interest, and has caused the Notice of Intention to Designate to be published in the Fort Erie Observer, a newspaper having general circulation in the Town of Fort Erie; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to designate 241 Ridge Road North as having Cultural Heritage Value or Interest, under the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O.18, as amended;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- 1. That the property legally described in accordance with Schedule A and municipally known as 241 Ridge Road North is hereby designated as having cultural heritage value or interest for architectural, historical, and contextual attributes and reasons under the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter O.18, as amended, for the reasons set out in the Statement of Significance attached as "Schedule B" and forming part of this by-law.
- 2. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 31st day of March 2025.

Mayor

Clerk